North Dakota law.
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the Territory of Dakota.1 on the second 'l'ncsdays of August 
and :March, at which a11 issues of law or of facts not requir­
ing the intl .. rvention of a jnry, ancl all motions, may be tried 
and htard. 

When to t:,1,l' �,rr.<'t. SEC. 2-. · This ad shall take effect and be in force from and 
after its passage and approval. 

..Appro,Nl, January 15, 1875. 

EDUCATION. 

CIIAP'rER 0. 

Tfm CITY OF Y ANK'.l'ON. 

AN AcT providing a boa.nl of' edncation for the city of Yank­
ton� Dakota Territory, and regu]atiug the management of 
the public schools therein. 

Be it enacted b!f tlt.e Lq1islatii·e .Assembly (tf the Tel"ritory <f lJa!.-ota: 

JMabli�11111ent SECTION 1. That there be a.ml there is hereby· establisht>-d a 
of l>oard or ('11-uealion. board of education for t]w city of Yankton, Dakota Ter-

ritory. 
SEC. 2: Saicl board shall consist of eight p<-:rsons, t,wo for 

each c1istrict of said city, as herein described. All that por­
tion of said city east of "\Valnnt street and south of Fourth 

DistrieL� dr.- street sha11 constitute the first district; all west of ,valnut 
encd. 

street and south of Fourth street shall constitute the second 
district; all north of Fourth street ancl west of '\Valnut street 
shall constitute the third district; all n01·th of l.,,ourth street 
and east of \¥ alnut street shall constitute the fourth district: 

l'iumbcr of 
board. 

Hoa,rd co have PTovidecl llowever That said board shall have tbe power at 
vowor t,o alttn- , 
ruslrlcts. any regnlar meeting held within two months immediately 

}Jrior to any annual election, to change ancl alter such district, 
and to redistrict from time to time said city for such purposes. 
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81<:c. 3. There Rha.ll he elected annually in said r-ity. hv tltP c11r couur11 
• 

- c < .. '" ., 1 .. 
.,I 10 clc·�l 111ero-

c1 ty council therl�uf, at a meeting of said council to. be held ���j:;:11•.•C hoant, 

for that pnrpo�e on the 1iri--t- 'l'ue�day of Ma.y in eaeh yl•ar, 
commendng 011 the 1irst Tuesday of' May, .A. ]). lb7U, two 
members of said bua·rd, 01w for ,�aC'lt nltnnate district, <·om-
mencing ·with the fit·st n,nd thircl cli.-;trkt:::i, then the next yt>a1· 
from the second and fourth di�tricts, and so altc-rnati ng eaeh 
year tlwreaftcr. 

• 

SEC. 4. For tltt• J>UI"])O'-l' of <llJt,-·rminino- the rommentement ''.>utr of_b.0ard
· · ,, · n to 1lt\l1:r111111c· 

ancl expiration of th('il' term of ofii<-e, a.ncl tu enable the said tl!nn or 0111'"1'· 

eity connc.-il to cany 011t tht.:• provisions of saic1 section three. 
the persons herei nafrer appointed mern bers of 8aic1 boa.rel 
shall, at. tltl' time of thl�ir organization, determine by lot who 
of tlwm, r��pedively, �hall hold for the Jong term, and who 
for tlw sho1t. tPn11. 

S1-:c. ;,. 'rite 1w1·,ons lll·'rl'i11afrcr a11JJ0inted sha.ll hold tltt>il- 1:cl")l•IIL<; ap-� · · 
,
,0111tnl to sud, 

office- n<·•·vrdin:r to -:t1<·l1 <1Pt1-•1·1111·11a.tion h,• lot nnd the 111·0,·is- •0:
m1 

tt• 110111 .� "- · ' · • ' · ' o!la·c ac,·urd-

io n s of S(•t·tinn :L for the t(•rn1::; of <•lll', two, three and four ::;� i!:;1:"·
1c-rrni-

years, resJ>t'(•tin·ly, frum thf! fir:::t 'l'nesilay of May, A. D.1875. 
and until their till('C't!S:iOl'S arL' dnly d,�ded and qnalifi.ecl

1 
and 

the persons lierPafter Pleetcd shall hold their office for four 
yea.rs. and unti I t L<>i r suc1•t1ssors a HJ eledecl and qualified. They rJ�;, 1,�t· 0ath

• 

sha1l eaC'h tak1! allll snh�cTil,P an oath to 1-mpport the consti-
tution uf thP CnitL•cl Staks and the organic act of this territo-
ry, and tn honPstly and faithfully discharge the duties of theil· 
office, aud file t1tP �n.me with the city d1:>dc 

. . 
SEc. G. Tlie dt_y ('onneil <.)f said dty may at any time elect m�!-'liii"�::�':�::_ 

member� <Jf �nid hoard to fill the Ya.candes which may occur �-il·-�
from any other l'ause than the expiration of the term of office 
of thos<' e1eC'tec1, and t.lH! pe.r�qn thus <.-'11:1l·ted shall serve out 
the nne.:\1.>ired term. 

SEC. 7 .Auv membu1• of c;:a.·1cl 1 '0'trd of educ�tion of -:aid city J:_,•nuival from• ., '- �' U < " oll1l·<' of mem-
ma y he n-mwvecl from office for official misconduct by the city 1"�rof l><•"rd· 

council of s::iid city, by a ,·ote of two-thirds of the member:::-
thereofi but a ,\-ritten copy of the charges preferred again�t 
said member shall be sern1d upon him, and he sh,all be al-
lowed an opportunity of refnt.ing auy �uch chargc3 of miscon-
duct, before remo,·a.l. 

SEC. 8. ThP- boarcl of education shall be. a c·0rpurate bodv n,,Jmt or(',,_ 
• J uc·at 1011 llladt, 
1n relation to a.11 tho powers and clnties conferred unon them :

1
1 •·•

1
1rpor.

1
,!1e

l° lilt \'. (l\\"{'l'l' 

by this act, to be styled '' The Board of Ednca.tion of the or. · 
18'': 
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·ciuornm.

Shall Ch'N, 
jll'O�i<l<.'lll. 

• 

JmUCATION, 

City of Yankton/' and a.s such shall have the power to sue 
and be sued, to contract -and be confractec.l with, ancl shall 
possess all the powers usual ancl incident to bodies corporate, 
and ns shall be herein given, ancl shall procure and keep a.
common seal. A majority of said hoard shall constitute a 
quornm. At ea.ch annnal meeting of the board, on the third 
'l'nesday of :May, they shall elect one of their number presi­
dent of the board, and whenever he shall be absent, a presi-
dent. pro tem.pore sha.11 be appointed. 

n}�r:��
h

;/tJ:�
1y SEc. 0. Tho members of the board shall receive no cornpen-

nurbc ln- • t· 1 ll l · t t 1 :i· t] · ;i; tl 
· 

Y l<'TCSlecl in con Sa lOll, 1101" S .la )e 111 ereS CC C11l'eC Y 01' lil�y.l'eC )', lll UD 
trncts. contract ful' building, or for making any improvement or re­

pairs provided for by this act. 'rhey shall bave the care and 
custody of all the public prnperty in said city pertaining to 
school purposes, and tho genetal management :rncl control of 
all school matters. 

Annn:1 1 :rnd 81;:c. 10. 'l'�rn annual meeting: cif said board shall lw lwl<l on
:-pc<:lal med- '"' 
ings. the third 'l'nesda.y of May in each year. The board shall also 

meet for the transaction of business as often :l:, once in each 
:\launcrur month, and ma.y adjourn for any shorte1· term. Speeia.1 meet-

�;•��Hf.g:!1l'cial fog-s may be called by the president, or in ease of hi:-: ahsttnce 
or inability to act, by any member of the lrnanl, as often as 
necessary, by giving a personal notice to ea.eh rnemher of tbl� 
board, or by eausing n, written or print.eel notice to bt� k•ft at 
his la.st place of residence at least forty-eight hours lwforn tlle 
honr for surh special ·meeting. 

sol'l'ctary of SEC. 11. 'fhe said board shall appoint a secrdury who shall 
ho;ml-hls clu-
lics. hold his office during the pJeasnl'e of the board, and whose 

compen$ation shall he fixed by the hon.rd. 'l'he :3aid secreta­
ry shall keep a record of the proceec]ings of the boa.rd, and 
perf')l'm such other clnt.ies as the hon.rel may ]JrPscribe. '!'he 
said record, or a b-anseript thereof, Ct"'rtified by t.he secrcta.ry 
and attested by the seal of the board, shall be received in all 
com·ts as prirn,afad.e evidence of the facts therein set forth, 
ancl such records and all the books, accounts, Youchers and 
papers• of said board shall at all tjmcs be subject to the in­
spection of the city council, or any committee thereof, or any 
tax l)ayer of said city. F0r the purposes of econom_v, tlrn 
said board, if they deem it advisable, may at any time until 
their annual meeti'ng in 1878, appoint one of their own num-
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her secreta1·y, in which  event said secretary ::hall S<�J·n� with­
out compensation. 
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SEC. 12. The said board of education of said eity shall have ... �!r�����0t':�t.Y
power, and H shall be their duty to ]P,vy and rais<: from time 
to time, hy tax, such sums as may be .determint>d by said 
board of eclneatioi1 to be necessary and 11roper for auy or 
a,]l of the following purposes: . , 

1. 'fo pnl'chase, cx<·hange, lease or improre. site�� for srhool ta�_urp,i:-cs or
house:,; 

2. To bnild, JH11·eha.st,, lease, enlarge, n lter, improve and re­
pair �whoo] hons,�s and their outhouses and appurtenanees� 

3. To purcha�e, exd1ange, improve and repair school appa­
rntu-5, books, furnitur� and appendages, but the powers J1ere­
in grantt.•d shall not be deemed to authorize t.lrn fumishing 
with <"la:;:::; or text. books any sC'holar who$t• parents or guar­
dians shall be able to furnish the same; 

4. To pro<·nrn fud and dc�fra.y the contingent t:'Xpt•nst•s of
the bom·d, incJnding the l'Ompensation of tlw scl'retary; 

f>. To pay tt•,wher:'. wages. after tlw application of public 
moneys! whfrh rnay by law be �ppropriated a.ncl p1·0Yicled for 
that JJrn·pose. 

SEC. 1H. The tax ::;o to !JP l<>dcd as afore:5aid, and cullectecl _llowta:.:c�
1, 

• r·ullccLcd. uy nrtne of this act, shall be collected in the same manner as 
other city taxes, t'X<'<•pt the tirst tax to enable tlw said board 
to operate until the taxes of 1875-6 can he ma.cfo a.niilable, 
which shall be le\·iecl and collectecl as hereinafter provided; 
and for that. purpose tlw said board or education shall have 11

1
��('���1:\·c LO 

pown to levy and cause to lw: collected, such taxPs a.s are 
herein authorized, and shaJI cause the rate for 0acl.t purpose 
to be certified by the Sl'<'reta.ry to the city clf'rk in time to he add-
ed to and pnt unon the a.nnu:1..l tax list of the rity; and it shall 
be the duty of the eity clerk to calculate and extend npon the 
annual arSsessment roll and tax list such tax so leYied hy said 
board, and such tax shall be collected as other city taxes are 
co1lectf'cl. .A.nd in case the cit.y council shall fail to levv anJT ,,.1 ·t • • ' 1cn Cl \' tax for city purposes or shall fail to cause an assessment roll ro.1111cil s1ia11 

, · 
fail to levy la)._ 

or tax list to be madt>, as 110w or that may hereafter he pro-
vided by ordinance, the said board may cause an assessment 
roll and tax list to be made out by its secretary, and put into 
the hands of the city treasurer with a warrant for the collee-
t.ion of the same, under the hand of the president and seal of 
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the boa.rd, nncl attested by the s<�cretary, nncl m�.Y c:insl! the 
snme to b1-! c:c,lle.ctec1 jn the same manner as other city taxes 
an� collected. 01·• n.s may. by a resolution of such board, br 
providt>d. 

:\mounl CIC tnx S 14 'l'I 1 t' limited. 1.:c. .. 1e amount raised for teacher\,; wages anc con rn-

r.oard 111:1r 
i,mic sclwnf 
l>onds.

g(-!llt expenses shall bl' only such as togetl1er with the public 
money coming to said city from the territol'ial n.nc1 county 
fund, and other i:;otnces, sha.ll be sufficient to maintain efficient 
and proper sehoo]s for the children in said city: nol' shall the 
tax for the pnrchasing, leasing or improving sites, and the 
bnildin�, pnn:hasin°· 1easirw enlaro-ino- alte1·in 11• or repair-

.__ {':)) ;:-:,, I", �· r, 

ing of sdrnol houses, exceed in a,ny one year two cents on tbP 
dollar.of valna.tion of the taxable property of said city, and 
the said lioard of ec1ncation are authorized and direclc<.1, wllcn 
neces�ary, tu borrow in antidpa.tion the a.mount of the taxes 
so to be raised, ledec.l ancl collected as aforesaid. 

SF.c. 15. The board of ecluca.tiun of said city are authorizecl 
and. e111powe1·t�c1, and it sha.11 be thdr dnty, wheneYer the said 
hoard shall deem it nccessnrv, in order to a.n e flicient organi­
zation ancl establishment of wsclwols in said dt.y, and when 

. the tax1.:•s authorized by tMs a.ct sha.11 not lw snflicient, or 
slia11 be deemed by said board bul'C1ensome npon the ta.x pay­
t,rs of said city, from time tu time to issue t.lw ho11il� of said 
dty: in denominations of not J<.,ss than one hundn!d dollars, 
payable ten years after date, and beadng inter<>st at tho rate 
of ten per c,-mtnm per annum, pa.yn.ble semi-annnally, on the 
iirst days of Jannary and .Tuly, a.nd npon their face to show 
they are issned for school pnrpo�es: and can�o the sa.11H .. to be 
80l<l and ni:>gotiated at not h>�s than ninety c·1:•nts on the dol­
lar, and the mo11ey rea.1 ized tltcrefrom clPposited with the city 
treasrn·er to the crerlit of tlw said boal'd of edncation. .And 
when any bonds sl1all he so negotiated, it shn.11 be the duty of 
the sa.id board of education of said citr, to provide by tn.x 
for the payment of the prindpal and i�terest of irnid bonds: 
Proviclecl however, 'flrnt at no time shall the aggregate a.mount 
of bonc1s issnecl under the prod::;ions of thi:5 act, exceed twenty 
thousand dollars. 

t�
i
J�NL�f;:ll;i.'; SEc. 10 .. All moneys to be raised pursuant to the pro\'is­

��-!:
11

,001 
1
11

0
11- ions of this act, ancl all school moneys whic:h shall, by law, 

he appropriated to or provided for said city� shall be pa.id
over to the city trcasnrer of said city, and tlle county treasm·-
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er of Yankton county shall, from time to ti111t', as he shall re­
ceh-e the county school funds, and at least once in each month 
on the first nionclay thereof, pay over to said city treasurt:>r 
the proportion tllereof belonging to the said eity, the same as 
though said city constituted one scho_ol disti-ict, ancl for that 
purpose said board shall have power to cause all needful 
steps to be taken, including census, reports, or other acts or 
things, to enable said board to recein� the school monevs be­
longing to said city, as folly and completely as though said 
city foi-med one of the school dish-ids of s;iid Yankton 
county. 
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SEc. 17. 'l'he trca�urer of said l'itv shall give snch bonds to Trc;!surcr 10, 

S l b 1 f 1 . . I � l . l h ] 
. �ii·,• bond. , uc 1 oan o ec ucat10n 111 :me 1 sums am wit 1 sue cone 1-

tions anu sureth.•s as tiwy shall from time to time require, in 
order to insur<.' the safe keeping of the school funds, which 
shall be in addition to his otlwr boncls, antl the said treasure!' 
and his sureties npon such bond, shall be accountable to the-
board for the school moneys that come into his hands, anc.1 in 
rase of a failure of snch treasurer to give such bonds when rct::;��-Y for 

required thereto by such bon,rd, within ten clays thereafter. 
such treasurer's office shall become vacant and the mayor ancl 
council of said city sha.JI apJJoint another person in his place. 

SEC. 18 .. All 111011<'.}'S rc.•(.'IUirea to be rai�ea bv virtue of this "fa�cs to I.ti' ·1 • � 
w p:u, I m c·a:<h ur 

art shall be paid in en.sh. or in the wanauts hPreinafter pro-��:!�' war-

vided, drawn on tl1<-� school fnnds only, aud snch moneys ancl 
all moneys received by said city for the use of th11 common 
schools therein, shall be deposited for safe keeping thereof 
with the treasurer of saicl city to the credit of the board of 
education, and shn.11 be by him safely kept separate and apart 
from any other fnnc1s of said city. until drawn from said treas-

. . . . Mo:li:YS, how ury as herem pronded. 'The tren.surer shall pay ont the raid our.

moneys authorized by this a.et, to be received by him, upon 
warrants drawn by the president, countersigned by the secn·-
tary and attested by the seal of saicl boa.rel of education. 

SEC. 19. The saicl board shall have pmver to :ind it shall be t•owcrs and
• . <inti<':< of board thell' duty: uf (\dUcation. 

1. To organize ancl establish such and so many �l'hools in __ ·10 organiz�
.d . t a· 

:i ,,.., O.Jls. sai c1 y, as they shall de.em requisite :incl expe lt'nt, anct to 
change and discontinue the same; 

2 T h 11 h :i } • l } } 
· d To omcha•t> . o pure ase, SE' , exc nnge anCL lire sc 100 wu�es an pr.-,pc:ty.



286 EDCJCATJON. 

rooms, lots or sites for school houses, and tu fence and im• 
prove them as they may deem proper; 

To build an,l 3 ·u 1 l t d 1 ·t db . enlarge school • pon sue 1 o s an upon snc 1 �1 es as now :u·e owne } 
hou�cs. scl1 1 1· t · t b t b ·1 :i 1 It 

· · oo c 1s rw num er one, o m Ct, en arge, a er, 1mprove
and repair school houses, outhouses an5l appurtenances, as 
they may deem advisable; 

To purchase 
.appai-at11s. 4. 'fo pnrchast>, sell, exchange, improve and re1rnir school

apparatus, books fo·r indigent pupils, furniture and append• 
ages, and to provicle fuel for the schools; 

To hnrn custo• 
dy or. school 
properly. 

5. 'l'o have· the custocly and safe keeping of the scbo11l
houses, outho uses, books, furniture and appurtenances, arnl 
to see that the ordinances of the mayor and city council, ju 
relation thereto, are observed; 

To employ 
teachers. 

6. 'l'o contract with, license ancl employ
! 
all teaC'hers in sai,l

schools, ancl at their plea.sure to remove tlwm; 
·To pa.y w:igcs. 7. To pay the wages of such teachers out of the moneys a1•·

propriatecl ancl provided by law for the support of commo11 
schools in said city, so far as the same shall be snffident, and 
the residue thereof ti-om the monpy authorized to be raised by 
this act� 

-i;-o <1errar con• 8. To ·defray the necessary ancl r.onti ngent expen::;es of thl' 
tmgcnt. cxpcn- • • , 
scs. boarcl,.1ncluclmg the eompcnsation of the secretary; 
To have 111nn­

:1gement or 
school'>. 

9. 'l\j have in all r�spects the supel'intendence, supervision
and management of the common schools of said city, and 
f1·om time to time to adopt, alter, modify and repP.al, as they 
may deem expedient, rules and regulations for their organi­
zation, grading, government and instruction, or the reception 
of pupils and their transfer from one school to another, and 
generally for their goocl order, prosperity and utility: 

Tof!iakcreporl 10. 'l'o pre1)are :-ind r<-"port to the mayor and city rounciJ to city <.'OUIICil. • · 
such ordinance:::; and regulations as may be necessary and 
proper for the protection, safe keeping, care and preservation 
of school houses� lots and sites and appurtenances, and aH 
the property belonging to the city connected with or apper­
taining to the schools, and to suggest proper penalties for the 
violation· of such ordinances ancl regulations; and �nnually, 
on or before the first Monday in July of each year, to deter­
mine and certify to the city clerk of said city, the rate of tax­
ation, in their opinion necessary and proper to be levied 
under the provisions of this act for the year commencing on 
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the first day of .July thereafter, and also at any time to de­
termine how many and what denomination of bonds shall 
issue and be sold to pay the extraordinary outlays required. 
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SEC. 20. Each member of said board shall visit all the pub- h�:��11
��"\.�1 

lie schools in said city at least twice in each year of his offi- s('11001�-

cial term, and the sa.id board shall provide that each of said 
schools shall be visited by a committee of three or more of' 
their number at least onr-e during each term. 

SEC. 21. The sn.icl board of education shall have power to �on-rc5lllen1 "' ' · children to bi, 
allow the children of persons not resident in said city to at- a<1mittct1 to_ 

, schools of c1t.y. 

tend the schools of said city under the control and care of 
said b0ard upon such terms as said board shall prescribe, fix­
ing the tuition which shall be paid therefor. 

SEC. 22. It slta.11 be the duty of the board in all their ex- Boar(! not to

pcnditnres and contracts, to hn.n• reference to the amount of fi;��t1ci�:[Ji . ] . } 1 11 1 l . t t tl • 1 d . ti of succeeding moneys w nc l s 1a. )n su ·>.1ec o 1eu ore er nn ng ie cur- year's taxes.
rent year, for the particular expenditures in question, ani.:! 
not to exceed that amount. 

SEc. 23. The title of the school houses, sites, lots, furniture, Titlc to school

b k property, ho,,.oo ·s, apparatus and appnrtP.nances, and all other property vested. 

belonging to tho school districts in said city of Yankton and 
all such property in this act mentioned shall be vested in the 
city of Yankton, for the use of schools, aucl the same while 
used.or appropriated for school purposes, shall not be levied 
upon or sold by drtue of any warrant or execution or other 
process, nor be subject to any judgment lien, nor be subject Exemi>t rmrn

to taxation for any purpose whatever, and the said city, in ta.xativ•L 
its corporate capacity, shall be able to take. bold and dispose 
of any real or personal estate, transferred to it by gift, grant, 
bequest or devise, for the use of the common schools of said 
city, whether the same be transferred in terms to said city by 
its proper style, or by designations, or to any person or per-
sons or body, for the use of said schools. 

SEC. 24. ,v11enever any real property is purchased bv said Grant to real
w property, how 

boarcl, the transfer or grant and conveyance therefor shall be taken. 
taken to the "city of Yankton for the use of schools,:' and 
whenever any sale is made by said board, it shall be so re-
solved, which resolution shall be spread upon the records of 
said board and the conveyance therefor shall ·be executed in 
the name of the city of Yankton, by the president of said 
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boal'Cl, attested by the :::;crretary of said board and nuder the 
seal thereof, and acknow]e<lged by said president ancl secre­
tary. And said president and secretary shall have full power 

OfllcPJ'S or ·tncl tl . t t hoartt m;,y ,ix- • an 10n Y o execute conveyances upon such sale or ex:.
P1•utc convl'y } • ti · I f :;,ice. - c 1ange, w1 1 01· wit 1ont c-ovenants of warranty on behalf o 

said city. 
Time for :1111111- S I a1n•1111rttoc11" EC. 25. t shall be the dntv of saicl boat·d at least fifteen
l'OUlll'il, • ] 

� 

c a.ys before the annual election f'or members of sa.i<l board in 
each year, to prepare and report to the mn.yo1· and city 
�onncil, true n.nd correct statements of the rcceints and <lis­
bm·sments of moneys under and in pnrsuarice of the provis­
i_ons of this act, during the preceding year, whir.h arcounb 

'shall be stated under appropriate heads: 
What l'C'lllll't l TJ . . . 

10 t·on,�tin. . ie rno1wys raised by the hoanl under s1•d10n 12 of tl11s 
at:t. 

2. 'l'he school money::; receh·etl by thr-i trea:n11·e1· of the city
from the county treasurer. 

3. The moneys received by t.ht-� trea::;urer or tilt� dty under
sBction 15 of this act. 

4. All other money:::; received by tile dty tr1.:>a:5urer subject
to the order of the board, specifying the sourcl':5 from whieh 
they shall have bnen ucrivecl; ancl to these ends the city treas­
nrer slrn,ll make report to said board when reqnir<'tl a.ucl as 
reqnired, of all school moneys received and disbursed by him. 

o. 'fhe manner in which sums of money shall Iuw� been
expended, specifying the amount 1111d(}l' ea.ch hen.cl of expen­
<litnre, and the city council shall, at least 01m week before 
such election, cause the same to be published in all tll<' news­
papers of sa.icl city which will pnblish the same grn.tnitously. 

Co1111cil �ha I s1�c. 2(3. The mavor and city council of said city shall hare 
1>a�� CL•rta111 .J � 
orc!in:mee� •·�·- tbe IJOvver ancl it shn,11 be their clntv to JJass such ordinances 
qu11·,:d hY s:wl � 
1ioari1. · • nnd regulations as the said hoard of edncat.ion may report 

as necessary for tbe protection, prr�sern1tion, safe keeping, 
and care of the school houses, lots, sites, appurtenances and 
appendages, libraries, and all neces:;ary property belonging 
to or connectecl with the schools of :-;aicl city, and to impose 
proper penalties for the ,·jo]ation thereof, ancl all p�nalties
shall bl� collected in tho same manner that the penalties for
the violation of the city ordinances are by law collected, ancl
when coJlected shall he paicl to the t-rea.surer of the city, to
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the credit of the said board of education, and shall be subject 
to their order as herein provided . 
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• SEC. Z7. All fines, penalties, and forfeitures, for the viola- pii�rfri�tc., io
tion of any city ordinance of said city, and all fines, penal- school rund• 
ties and forfeitures for any criminal offense committed within 
said city, shall, when collected, be paid by the officers receiv-
ing the same, into the city treasury to the credit of saicl 
board of education, and subject to their order as other mon-
eys raised pursuant to _the provisions of this act. 

SEc. 28. It shall be the duty of the clerk of said city, im- t.oe,1�lir�r ��� 
mediately after the election of any person as a member of ��

n
����tgf 

said board of education, personally or in writing to notify board• 

him of bis election, and if any such persori shall not within 
ten days after receiving such notice of bis election, take and 
subscribe the oath as herein provided, and file the same with 
the said clerk, the city council may consider it as a refusal to 
serve, and proceed to fill the vacancy occasioned by such re- r,.,i:ia1ty ror re-
ft . . (usmg to sen.a. 1sal. And the person so refusing shall forfcit and pay to 
the city treasurer, for the benefit of the schools of said city, 
a penalty of fifty dollars, which may be recovered in the name 
of said r.ity in a civil action. 

SEc. 20. That D. T. Bramble and F. M. Ziebach for the first m����1��� 
district; P. J. Dewitt and J. R. Sanborn for the second dis- first board.

trict; Bartlett Tripp and Newton Edmunds for the third dis-
trict, and Joseph Ward and E. P. Wilcox for the fourth dis-
trict, of said city, are hereby appointed members of said 
board of education, and they shall, on or before the third 
Monday in January, A. D. 1875, qualify, by taking the oath 
herein prescribed, and if any shall neglect so to qualify by P\ttyofcoun-
th t . h 1 k h l if h . il f h c1l m case or a • time, t e c er s a l not y t e city counc o sue neg- vacancy. 
lect, and a vacancy shall exist for each person so failing to 
qualify, and the mayor and council shall proceed to fill such 
vacancy or vacancies by the election of suitable and proper 
persons as provided herein, who shall hold their office as here-
in provided for such persons herein appointeq, and the person 
or persons so failing to qualify shall forfeit and pay the pen-
alty as prescribed in section 28, to be recovered in the manner 
therein prescribed. 

Wb1mboardw 

SEo. 30. The bom·cl so appointed or elected, shall meet on �cJtag{;�� 
the first Tuesday of February, A. D. 1875, and shall organ- �J�.tennsor 

19 
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ize anu determine their length of term as provided in this act, 
n.nd upon snc:h organization shall at once assume the manage­
ment ancl control of the public schools -in said city, and tbf' 
present school officers of the district or districts within said 
city shall turn over to them all moneys and other property 
belonging to such district: and from thence so much of such 
districts as are in the city of Yank.ton shall cease to exist, 
and all property belonging thereto shall vest in the city of 
Yankton for the use of schools, under the JJrovisions of this 
act: Provided however, That the tax heretofore raised and 
voted therein, and not collected, so far as the same shall have 
been assessed upon the property of said city, shall be collect­
ed by the proper officers as though this act had not passed, 
and paid over to the city treasurer for the use of said board 
of education, ancl a proportionate amonnt of the debts and 
liabilities of said district shall be assumed and paid by said 
city through the said boar<l of education, the same as though 
they had heen incurred and contracted by said board, and to 
that end it shall be the duty of the officers of said school dis-

dgr�g
1
1i�

r
k�d trict to make full, true and accura.te statements of the proper-

.statement t fi d a·t· f' "d a· t. t t ·1 b d. y, nances an con 1 10n o sa1 1s r1c o sa1c oar im-
mediately upon their organization, and the county superin­
tendent of schools shall have the power to re-organize that 
part of the district outside of the city, and call a sc110ol

meeting of the electors therein for that purpose. 

noard to make SEC. 31. As soon after their organization as practicable, the estimate or cx-pcnsc
1
s, 3n

t
d board herein appointed and provided for shall make a care­ma.y cvy ax. 

ful calculation and estimate of the amount of moneys- neces-
sary to be raised to })lace the schools, as soon as may be in 

·an efficient condition, to be used until the taxes of 1876--76
can be made available, and It shall be their duty to levy and
collect such amount upon the property in the city as appears
upon the last·assessment rolls of said city and such addition
as they may cause to be made, to raise such amount, and to
provide for the collection of the same before the first day of

'fu bow eol-lectect. August, A. D. 1876, and for that the board shall cause
a tax list to be made out by the secretary of the bo·ard,
based upon the last assessment roll of said city, and adding
thereto such other property in said city as is or may be lia­
ble to taxation, and shall place the same in the hands of the

· treasurer with a warrant for the collection of said tax, under



EDUCATION. 

the hand of the president of the board and the seal thereof, . 
and attested by the secretary, and thereupon the city treasar-
-er shall proceed to levy and collect the said tax by distress ie��Y ot trea&­

and sale of personal property, and shall collect the same by 
the first day of June, A. D. 1875, and if any tax upon real 
property shall not be collected by the first day of June, .A. 
D. 1875, he shaU advertise the said real property, the tax up-
on which shall remain so delinquent, for sale, for the pay-
ment of said tax, for three successive weeks, in one of the
newspapers published in said city, and shall proceed to sell
the same on the second 1'fonday of July, A. D. 1875, at the
court room in said city, and shall adjourn the sale from day
to day until all is sold, or until the first day of August, A.
D'. 1875, and if the same is not sold by that day, that part of
the tax remaining uncollected shall be carried forward by
him upon the next assessment roll and tax list and added to
such taxes and collected as other taxes are collected; and the
owner of such real property shall have the same length of time
for the redemption· of snch real ·property, from such sale, as·
in case of other city taxes, and tbe title to the same shall be
made in the same manner as in case of other city taxes, and
for the collection of the taxes and the performance of any
duty under the provisions of this act, the city treasurer and Compensation.

• • of clerk and 

city clerk shall ha,e and receive such compensation· as the �urer.
said board shall from time to time fix, to be paid out of the
funds under the control of said board.

SEc. 32 . .All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with thi! act eon.111cting 
act., repealeiL are hereby repealed. 

SEc. 33. This act shall take effect and be in force from and e���n to tak•
after its passage and approval: Pr01Jided neverthel,ess, That 
tbP �<'hool district officers of school district number one shall Provuo. 

continue to act as such, and the said district shall continue its 
existence in law until the organization of said board of edu-
cation as herein provided . 

.Approved, Janu,ary 6, 1875.
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